August 12, 2021

Licensee(s): Terence Dickson
New Terra Café, LLC, T/a New Terra Café
101 E. 25" Street 21218

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare — May 3, 2021 - On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a 311 complaint {complaint #21-
00329198} for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two consecutive
weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to conduct an
investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing outside the
establishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on the St. Paul
Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the back patio area
belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the owner, Mr. Terence
Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume was louder than usual
because it was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz bands, and that their
set was about to conclude. inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr. Dickson indicated that he
was unable {o do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. inspectors Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr.
Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to the office. Inspectors Tudhope and
Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation for the loud music volume that evening.
inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident. Upon subsequent review the following day, it
was determined that while the licensee does have live entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the
second floor of the establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening
before.

Violation of Rule 4,16 lilegal Conduct - May 3, 2021 - On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of Liquor
License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a 311 complaint (complaint #21-00329198)
for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two consecutive weeks.
Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to conduct an investigation.
Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing outside the establishment.
Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on the St. Paul Street side of the
building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the back patio area belonging to the
establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and
discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume was louder than usual because it
was the band's last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz bands, and that their set was
about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr, Dickson indicated that he was
unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr.
Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to the office. Inspectors Tudhope and
Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation for the loud music volume that evening.
Inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident. Upon subsequent review the following day, it
was determined that while the licensee does have live entertainment, it only allows for live enterfainment on the
second floor of the establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening
before.

Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization — May 3, 2021 - On May 3, 2021 at

approximately 10:44pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a
311 complaint (complaint #21 00329198) for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pmon a
weeknight for two consecutive weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately



11:15pm to conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while
standing outside the estabiishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway
on the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the
back patio area belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the
owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume
was louder than usual because it was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz
bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr.
Dickson indicated that he was unable fo do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors Jordan
and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and fo send his license through to the office.
Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation for the loud
music volume that evening. Inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident. Upon
subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while the licensee does have live entertainment, it only
allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz
band was performing the evening before.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 7/29/2021.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Jordan and Inspector Tudhope on 7/29/2021.
(¢} Violation History of Current Corporation: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 11/29/2017.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimare, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

Ta:New Terra Cafg, LLC Date: July 29, 2021
T/A New Terra Café
101 East 25 Street 21218

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
12th day of August 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits
1ssued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or viclation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A New Terra Café, 101 East 25™ Street 21218 (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.12 — General Welfare — May 3, 2021 — On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of
Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a 311 complaint (complaint
#21-00329198) for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two
consecutive weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and fordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to
conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing
outside the establishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on
the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and lordan discovered the
back patio area belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the
owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume
was louder than usual because it was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for
jazz bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which
Mr. Dickson indicated that he was unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors
Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to
the office. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation
for the loud music volume that evening. Inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident.
Upon subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while the licensee does have live
entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the establishment and not for the
outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening before.

Violation of Rule 4.16 — ilegal Conduct — May 3, 2021 — On May 3, 2021 at approximately 10:44pm, Board of
Ligquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a 311 complaint {complaint
#21-00329198} for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm on a weeknight for two
consecutive weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at approximately 11:15pm to
conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely loud volume while standing
cutside the establishment. inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the establishment through an alleyway on
the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the
back patio area belonging to the establishment was open and had live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the
owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume
was fouder than usual because it was the band’s last song, and that the last song is usually louder and longer for
jazz bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which
Mr. Dickson indicated that he was unable to do, as he did not know where his license was upstairs. Inspectors
lordan and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dickson to contact the BLLC the next day, and to send his license through to
the office. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the licensee would be receiving a violation
for the toud music volume that evening. inspectors left the establishment thereafter without any further incident.



Upon subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while the licensee does have live
entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the establishment and not for the
outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening before.

Viglation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization - May 3, 2021 — On May 3, 2021 at
approximately 10:44pm, Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan received a
311 complaint (complaint #21-00329198) for the establishment. The complaint was for live music after 10:00pm
on a weeknight for two consecutive weeks. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan arrived at the establishment at
approximately 11:15pm to conduct an investigation. Upon arrival, Inspectors could hear music at an extremely
loud volume while standing outside the establishment. Inspector Tudhope noticed people exiting the
establishment through an alleyway on the St. Paul Street side of the building. Upon further investigation,
inspectors Tudhope and Jordan discovered the back patio area belonging to the establishment was open and had
live jazz music playing. Inspectors located the owner, Mr. Terence Dickson, and discussed the volume of the music
with him. Mr. Dickson stated that the volume was louder than usual because it was the band's last song, and that
the last song is usually louder and longer for jazz bands, and that their set was about to conclude. Inspectors asked
Mr. Dickson to produce his license, which Mr. Dickson indicated that he was unable to do, as he did not know
where his [icense was upstairs. Inspectors Jordan and Tudhope instructed Mr. Dickson to contact the BLLC the next
day, and to send his license through to the office. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan informed Mr. Dickson that the
licensee would be receiving a violation for the loud music volume that evening. Inspectors left the establishment
thereafter without any further incident. Upon subsequent review the following day, it was determined that while
the licensee does have live entertainment, it only allows for live entertainment on the second floor of the
establishment and not for the outside patio, where the live jazz band was performing the evening before.

if you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and
will take such action regarding the suspension or revecation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor

License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas
T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



#2/2021 Inspsction Reports - NEW TERRA CAFEViclation Report2021-068-02T12_25_24

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baklimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 101 25TH STREET EAST 21218 v
ticensee Information (Trade Name): IEEW TERRA CAFE J
Corporation Name | Inew TERRA CAFE, LLC |
License Type: | (Class *B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Contact: I ]
Bouncer/Security Name {(if applicable): l ] D.0B. I EE
Date Violation Issued: '5 /3/2021 TT111:20:00 PM ]

Violation Reporting Facts:

On 05/03/21 at 10:44PM, Inspectors Tudhope and inspector Jordan responded to a 311 complaint {complaint #21-00329198) for Terra's
Cafe, located at 101 £. 25th 5t. The complaint was for live music after 10 PM on a weeknight for two consecutive weeks. i, Inspector
Tudhope, and Inspector lordan, arrived at the establishment at approx. 11:15PM and could hear music at an extremely ioud volume
from outside. |, Inspector Tudhope, noticed pecple leaving through an alleyway on the side of the building, located on St. Paul St. Upon
further investigation, Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan found that the back patio area belonging to Terra's Cafe was open and had a five
band playing outside. inspectors Tudhope and Jordan made contact with the owner, Mr Terence Dickson about the volume of the
usic. The owner stated that the volume was louder than usual because it was the last song, and that the last song is usually louder
land longer for jazz bands, and they were about to end. tnspectors Tudhope and Jordan asked Mr. Dickson for his license ta verify that he
was allowed live entertainment. Mr. Dickson was unable to provide any license to the inspectors. He stated that he did not know where
they were upstairs. Inspectors Tudhope and Jordan instructed My, Dickson to contact us the next day and send licensing through to the
pffice. 1, Inspector Tudhope, and inspector Jordan informed licensee that he was receiving a violation for his music volume that night.
inspectors left establishment without any further incidents. After further review the next day, it was established that Mr. Dickson had a
five entertainment license but it only extended to the second floor of the establishment and not outside.

Photos Taken:

rtal2013.balimore.city/sites/BLLG_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormSarver.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New Inspection ReportNEW T... /2



6/2/2021 inspection Reports - NEW TERRA CAFEViolation Report2021-06-02T12_25_24

il Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

Ii:O#.wl battimore\cindy-leigh.tudhope

]

l6/2/2021

Approve

Disapprove

portal2013 baltimore. city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspecton Report/NEW T...
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Service Request Summary Report
21-00329198
Printed Date: Jun 24, 2021 - 2:46:30 PM

Type: BCLB-Liquor License Complaint SR #: 21-00329198
Created By: Open311 API Site Guest User Prority: Standard
Service Request Owner: BCLB . Status: Closed
Method Received: API ) Status Date: May 03,2021 11:52:48
SLA Detail: 2 Calendar Days PM
Created Date: May 03, 2021 10:44:30
PM
Overdue on: May 05, 2021 14:44:30
PM
Closed on: May 03, 2021 11:52:47
PM
Location: N CALVERT ST & E FAYETTE ST, Baltimore City,
21202
Location Petails: 101 E 25th St
Description:
Service Questions o
Is this issue conceming a private residence or a commercial and/or flicensed Business
business?
Name of business: Terra Cafe
What is the issue? Other
Please descnbe: Live Music efter 10 pm on a weeknight for two
consecutive weeks
Contact Information o
L co Ngime: Coar i v AdreeE R 5 . ' 1 Lt P e EteReng
Chantelle Williams

Service _}_\cti\_r'itiﬂ _ _ _
G AeHvity Namme o o Btatms 0 Axsigned Too . Omiteome . Owteomse Reason 0 Fiakih Dage
Service Response Not Started

Resolution Questiol_u

Comments _ _ o
Staff arrived at establishment to find it open and Balt311 Admin 5/3/2021 11:52 PM

operating.Staff could hear music playing at & high
volume. Staff made contact with owner and made
him aware of complaint. Establishment was issued
violation. Complainant was contacted. If you have
any further questions or concerns Complainant is
urged to please contact the Liguor Board at
410-396-4377 and ask to speak with an agent
charge. Badge #005, #012

Related Child Service Requests

Related Parent Service Requests

Report Date: Jun 24, 2021 - 2:46:30 PM




Jepartment Of Housing And Community Development
Hvision Of Construction And Building Inspection

. No: USE2017-51121
Certificate of Occupancy

IS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT, WHEN PROPERLY VALIDATED, CONSTITUTES AUTHORITY FOR DONG OR RECELYING TIE THINGS INDICATED BY THE FEES OR CUARGES SHOWH N THE APPROPRIATE SPACES BELDW. ANY
D ALL TIUNGS Te BE DONE OR RECETYED UNDER TIHIS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT S)All BE DONE OR RECEIVED [N STRICT COMPUANCE WITH THE APPLICATION HERETOFORE FILEDr IN THIS DEPARTAMENT FOR TIE
AITHORITY CONTATSED HEREIN, MNCLUTIING ANY AND ALL APPROVED DRAWINGS AND OTHFRA DATA OR INFORMATION ATTACHED THERETO. AND SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL LAWS., ORDINANCES. RULES AND
EOULATHONS IN EFFECT IN THE CTTY OF BALTIMORE AND 121E STATE OF MARYLAND. WARNDNG: IT IS UNLAWFUL TO WORK BETWEEN TEE HOURS OF T:00 PM AXD 700 AM WITFITN 300 FEET OF A DWELLING.

WARNING: 1T IS UNLAWFUL TO CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THIS DEPARTMENT.

WARD SEC. BLOCK LOT ISSUE DATE DISTRICT
12 06 3829 013 9/5/17 503
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 103 E25THST
OWNER: TERENCE DICKSON ADDR: 101 - 103 EAST 25TH STREET BALTI!
LESSEE: ADDR:
LAND USE CODES 3-50 343

CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A CAFE INCLUDE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT WITH

OUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE ADDING CATERING SERVICE

1500 | CHHCHND 1600 | 5600400568
PLR. INSP.

100 | -DOCO0Y- 2400 | § ENR-FI04T
MIST,

154 O0D0B0-1600-1 5 3009 2004 80
CH USE

43.00

108} -000000-1600-F SRYDL 4390
NEW BLOG.

10000000 1o | SHHL- 40049
o
ADDITIONS

14501 AHHGO0-1600- | 13307400450
ALTERATIONS

100 0-DHHHE-T600- 1555044491
REPAIRS

1001 -000000- Z600- 1 S3304 40090
MISC. CONST,

1001 _0G0000- 1600-1 5550300300
ELECT

102 1-GO0000- 1680 | SEO01 400510
HYDROMIC/STEAM HEAT

1001 -ONCAN0-1600- 1 SXHU2 400510
DISTRIRLXN

1001 -D00004-2603-1 $5902-500510
AR COND.

1007000000 260G | 5 #4003 1D
CHF. TANKY

00 1-Q00OMN-2600-1 5905 4005 1 0
Fiee

T001-000008-2600-1 557064005 10
FUFL-ABURNING EQUIFMENT

1001 -DOC00-1608-1 59300403530

10@] -DRO0ON-2500-1 3500000520

10061 -C0N000-2600-152030-40052¢

1001 -DODO0)-5TO0- 26230 40 KL

1001-0B000-1 500- 1 75004002 30
TAX

ELEVATOR PLUMBING § & ECONTROL cHar
0.00 3.00

TP0T-EOG000-1605-151505-HIGH90 1001-000000- 25001 TP 406320 O0EDON000 2600135400 K050 1001 -D00000- 2600-| S 40015 TOTAL FEES
50.00 98.00

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED

UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID

AND EVIDENCE THEREQF APPEARS IN THIS SPACE.

MICHAEL BRAVERMAN
BUILDING OFFICIAL

1950.
lead-safe

SIDEWALK

THE AUTHORITY CONTAWNED  HEREIN DOES
AUTHORIZE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN, ON,
UNDER. OR OYER ANY STREET, HIOHWAY,
OR  ANY OTHER

Please be advised that there is a presumption of
lead-based paint in properties constructed prior to
Protect workers and tenants by using the

work practices found
Maryiznd Regulations Sectlon 26.02.07.

In the Code of

NOT

ALLEY,
PUBLIC WAY, UNLESS
PERMISSION TO DO SO HAS BEEN FIRST SECURED FROM
THE PROPER AUTHORITY.



DAVID C. TANNER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT
Boarb oF MUNIGIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS

DO NOT START WORK OR USE THE
14rn FLOOR PROPERTY IR THIS APPLICATION IS
417 E. FAYETTE STREET APPROVED UNTIL YOU GET A PER-
MIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCU-
PHONE 418-396-4301 PANCY FROM THE DEPARTMENT
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT WITHIN ONE YEAR

SEP 1 g9 zm‘ OF THE HEARING DATE.

TuesA ay?jlrﬂl%eztﬁagnof the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals on

the following resolution was adopted:

.......................................................................... Qopted;
"Resolved, that in the matter of Appeal No. _.._.
Terence Dickson 101 E. 25" Street 21218
R . — - — .Appellant,
to permit to add live ex‘ipt_t—e__rtflmnent to restaurant %@ outdoor table service -
CTTTTTT01-03 EL 25% Street ) -
at e - S e

the BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS, after giving public

notice, inspecting the premises, holding a public hearing, consider-

ing all data submitted, and by authority of Ordinance No. 1051,

approved April 20, 1971, known as the Zoning Ordinance, made a study

of the premises and neighborhood and finds that the property is in the B-2-3 Community
Business District.

The premises is improved by a three story comer building: café with 14 dwelling units &
I rooming unit. The proposed use is to add live entertainment to restaurant with outdoor table
service.

Restaurants—including live enterfainment and dancing are listed as conditional uses in
the B-2-3 Business District under Subsection 6-308. The Board may approve conditional uses

subject to the requirements and provisions of Subsections 14-102, 14-103, 14-204, & 14-205.

BM/A

e -3



2011-207 Page 2

Under Subsection 14-103, before the Board approves any conditional use, it may impose on the
establishment, location, construction, maintenance, and operation of the conditional use any
conditions, restrictions, or limitations that the Board considers necessary or desirable to:
(1) reduce or minimize any effect of the use on other properties in the neighborhood;
(2) secure compliance with the standards and requirements of this title; and
(3) better carry out the intent and purposes of this article.
Under Subsection 14-309, any restaurant or tavern that seeks a conditional use
authonization to provide live entertainment, dancing, or both as an accessory use;
(1) In addition to the information required under § 14-201 {“Applications™} of this title
or otherwise required by the Board, the application for conditional use must include:
(i) a description of the type of live entertainment or dancing to be provided; and
(i1) a floor plan, in the form and with the detail that the Board requires, of:
(A) the establishment generally; and
{B) the live entertainiment or dancing venue within the establishment.
(2) If dancing is to be provided, the floor plan must show:
(i) the location and dimensions of the dance floor; and
(i1} the maximum authorized occupant load, as approved by the Fire Department,
for all configurations of:
(A) the establishment generally; and
(B) the dancing venue within the establishment.
In approving a conditional use, the Board must specify precisely the types of live

entertainment or dancing to which the use is limited and impose conditions, as appropriate,

concerning:



2011-207 ' Page 3

(1) days and hours:

(i) of the establishment’s general operations as a restaurant or tavern; and
(if) of the live entertainment or dancing to be provided;
(2) use of amplification, noise levels, and need for noise proofing;
(3) limits on the size of the establishment or on the size, location, or configuration of the
entertainment or dancing venue within the establishment;
{(4) number of live entertainers;
(5) number of seats proposed for outdoor table service;
(6) exterior lighting;
(7) public need and desire for the establishment;

(8) number and location of other, similar establishments in the area and potential effect of

the new use on those establishments;
(9) proximity of residences, schools, religious institutions, or parks to the establishment;,
(10) maximum authorized occupant loads of the establishment and of the live
entertainment or dancing venue within the establishment;

(11) volume and types of vehicular and pedestrian traffic in the area of the establishment;
and
(12) the establishment and maintenance of:
(1) a traffic management plan;
(ii) a parking management plan;
(ii1) an indoor and outdoor security plan; and

(1v) a sanifation plan.
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The request in this case is to add live entertainment to the existing restaurant in a B-2-3
Community Business District. It was testified by the appellant that this property is a three story
attached building located on the end of a row. The appellant operates a restaurant/tavern known
as the Terra Café and is seeking authorization to include live entertainment for his customers.
The appellant submitted an application to provide outdoor table service for the restaurant which
was approved with conditions on April 12, 2011 per BMZA Appeal 2011-084. During meetings
with the community at that time the appellant agreed to seek a proper permit for live
entertainment in conjunction with his restaurant/tavern. The appellant submitted drawings and a
written report outline the business plan and to show the proposed live entertainment area on the
second floor of the restaurant. The Board received a number of letters from neighbors in
opposition to this appeal. The opponents expressed concern because the café has held musical
events in the past several years and customers congregate on the sidewalk creating a negative
impact on the community. The opponents also expressed concern about noise from speakers
attached to the exterior which play loud music day and night when the business is open.

The Board received a letter and heard testimony from a representative of the Charles Village
Civic Association indicating that they have met with the appeilant and recommend support of
this appeal only if the following conditions are made part of the live entertainment permit:

» The conditions agreed to by the appellant for the outdoor table service will remain in
force and apply to the live entertainment permit as well, and in addition the following
conditions will apply;

e No portion of the property shall be used as a restaurant with live entertainment after

9:00 pm Sunday through Thursday, and 11:00 pm on Friday and Saturday;

o Live entertainment may only be conducted indoors;
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e The live entertainment area shall have no more than 45 patrons at one time;

o The live entertainment will utilize the existing sound system, any louder system shall
be prohibited. No portion of the property shall be used for live entertainment if the
volume of the entertainment exceeds the noise levels set by the Baltimore City Noise
Ordinance and the Maryland State Department of the Environment Statute, whichever
is lower;

e The appellant will enter into a proper lease agreement with any person or enfity who
intends to use any portion of the Property for a special event, which lease agreement
shall incorporate the conditions and restrictions place on the live entertainment
permit; and

e The appellant and Terra Café shall prohibit patrons from loitering outside the
Property within 300 feet. The appellant shall hire a Security Firm to provide security

during the hours of live entertainment and/or special event,

The Board received a report from the Department of Planning recommending approval of this
appeal subject to the following conditions:

e A copy of the use and occupancy permit for the premises must be kept on the
premises and available for inspection by representatives of Baltimore City at all
thnes:

e A copy of the written approval by the Board of Municipal & Zoning Appeals of the
live entertainment provided on premises, including details of any restrictions or
limitations on the live entertainment provided, must be kept on the premises and

available for inspection by representatives of Baltimore City at all times; and
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* A copy of all other permits and licenses required pursuant to the written approval of
the Board of Municipal & Zoning Appeals also must be kept on premises and

available for inspection by representatives of Baltimore City at all times.

The Board, in making its decision to approve this appeal with conditions finds that in
addition to the conditions recommended by the Department of Planning the conditions
recommended by the Charles Village Civic Association are also required to lessen any negative
impact on the adjacent properties due to this conditional use. The Board considered the nature of
the surrounding area and the extent to which the proposed use might impair its present and future
development. The Board cannot find that the proposed use will be detrimental to or endanger the
public health, security, general welfare, or morals of the community. The Board also finds that
the use is not in any way precluded by any other law; including an applicable Urban Renewal
Plan and that this authorization is not otherwise in any way contrary to the public interest and is
in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code of Baltimore City. The Board has
given due regard to the naturc and the condition of the adjacent uses and structures, the facts
presented, reports from City agencies and the standards for conditional uses under Title 14 of the
Zoning Code. Therefore, based on the findings and facts. applicable laws and provisions of the

Zomng Code, reasons expressed herein and subject to the aforementioned conditions, the Board

approves the application.

™ }
() ¢/

2 4 .
\__w‘/"’u Aoy "L ‘\.,_/ - / g'_,-\_-‘!_ﬂ‘\m__ﬁ/‘k

David C. Tanner
Executive Director
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THE CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL HEREIN GRANTED
IS LIMITED TO THIS USE ONLY, AND ANY EXTENSION,
ENLARGEMENTS, RELOCATIONS OR STRUCTURAL
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A NEW APPEAL
OR AMENDMENT BY THE BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND

ZONING APPEALS.

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A PERMIT, REFER TO THE RED PRINT ON THE TOP RIGHT
HAND CORNER OF PAGE 1.
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer » | One-Day v | AddNewlicense v | Query v | Help »
License Detail
| Ciose the License | | Print License || Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack
license Info
License Num: tB 083 Cert Num: 0193 Fee: $2,520.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number: 14694188¢%
Payment Date:  05-01-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid [
2019 Trader's License [ | Update Info

Click to Start License Renewsl

Add Adult Entertainment License

] Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC
Trade Name: NEW TERRA CAFE
Zone Code: 0
Phone: 410-777-5277

Block Num: 101 Street: 25TH STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21218

CR Number; 14941889

Porfion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A CAFE INCLUDE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT WITH QUTDOOR
TABLE SERVICE ADDING CATERING SERIVCE
Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Malling Address
License Owners
First Name {Last Name [Shieet City State |Zip Action [Change Qwner
TERENCE |DICKSON |101 E. 25TH STREET, 3RD FLOOR  [BALTIMORE [MD 21218 | Edit Remove Owner

Comments
Date Comment

Action

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=323006 7/29/2021
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7/8/2021 - virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Violation of Rule
07/12/2021 4.16 Hlegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization - [ Delote

Licensee requested posiponement on the record. Board granted postponement request. This

matter will be rescheduled for a future hearing date...../Ir
04/15/2021|NC 2020 RENEWAL APPLICATION ON FILE AS RECEIVED AS OF TODAY'S DATE..../ir [ Delete
04/15/2021 Received a Processed $50 check with the 2021-2022 Renewal Application; Invoice ' Delete

#121258..../ir

12/22/2020

eESEEY RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /mb

I Delete

01/28/2020

*EHSTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.%***/mb

Delete

09/26/2019

***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent fo Licensee/s Home
Address on September 26, 2019.*** /mb

Delete |

06/21/2019

Submitted 2018 Trader's License...... fsb

Delete

05/01/2019

F***¥*RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** ... fsb

03/28/2019

****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business aoddress*™**/mb

Print History (Print Card) ]

License num: LB 083 Address: 101 25TH STREET EAST
Trade Name: NEW TERRA CAFE

Comment;

Hold info

Add Comment

Powered by:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=323006

7/29/2021



712972021 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC: W14971600

Department 1D Number:
W14971600

Business Name:
NEW TERRA CAFE, LLC

Principal Office: @
101 EAST 25TH ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21218

Resident Agent: @
FEOYD BRISCOE WRIGHT
110 EAST 25TH ST.
BAITIMORE MD 21218

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOCD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/06/2012

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



August 12, 2021

Licensee(s): Ganga Prasad Adhikari, Ram B. KC, and Joshua A.P. Patel
517 Broadway, LLC, T/a Main Street Bar & Liquors
3724 Eastern Avenue 21224

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners
(BLLC) Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice} Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. Cadet Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill, which was marked by a photograph, prior to the incident.
At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the
age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased a single 24oz. hottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified
as Atul Thapa, for $3.50 using the marked $20 bill. After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage,
Cadet Thomas exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server who initially could not be properly
identified as he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then requested to properly identify
the individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the requested employee records. The employee
then verbally identified himself as Atul Thapa. Mr. Thapa was informed that he just sold and fumished alcohol to a
minor Police Cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were then returned to the
establishment, and the marked $20 was recovered by the task force. Mr. Thapa was advised he would not be
charged criminally for this incident, but that a violation report would be written up for the establishment. BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any further incident and in the control of Mr. Thapa.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records - July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners
{BLLC) Agent Andy Perez, Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Pol
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. Cadet Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill, which was marked by a photograph, prior to the incident.
At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the
age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased a single 240z. bottie of Corona beer from the server, later identified
as Atul Thapa, for $3.50 using the marked $20 bill. After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage,
Cadet Thomas exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server who initially could not be properly
identified as he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then requested to properly identify
the individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the requested employee records. The employee
then verbally identified himself as Atul Thapa. Mr. Thapa was informed that he just sold and furnished alcohol to a
minor Police Cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were then returned to the
establishment, and the marked $20 was recovered by the task force. Mr. Thapa was advised he would not be
charged criminally for this incident, but that a violation report would be written up for the establishment. BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any further incident and in the control of Mr, Thapa.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 7/29/2021.
(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Perez, and Inspector

Robinson on 7/29/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.. Detective Greenhill, Detective Gatto,
Detective LeBrun, and Cadet J. Thomas on 7/29/2021.



(c} Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/8/2021 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct

Violation of Rule 4.14 - Live Entertainment Without Authorization
Rule 3.12 - Fined $25

Rule 4.16 — Fined $25

Rule 4.14 ~ Fined $50

$100 fine + $125 admin fee

$225 fotal fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 1/14/2021.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 517 BROADWAY, LLC Date: July 29, 2021
T/A Main Street Bar & Liguors
3724 Eastern Avenue 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the }2th day of
August 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alccholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you
under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-
604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Main Street Bar & Liquors, 3724 Eastern Avenue 21224, {“the establishment™).

Viofation of Rule 4.01(a)} Sales to Minors — July 7, 2021 — On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Agent Andy Perez,
Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector fohn Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit {(BPD Vice) Detectives
Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors, Cadet Thomas was given a departmental 520 bill, which was marked by a photograph, prior to
the incident. At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21
at the time of the incident, purchased a single 240z. bottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Atul Thapa, for $3.50 using
the marked 520 bill. After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas exited the establishment carrying the
alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server
who initially could not be properly identified as he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then requested to
properly identify the individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the requested employee records. The employee then
verhally identified himself as Atul Thapa. Mr. Thapa was informed that he just sold and furnished alcoho! to a minor Police Cadet. The
alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were then returned to the establishment, and the marked 520 was recovered by
the task force. Mr. Thapa was advised he would not be charged criminally for this incident, but that a violation report would be written up
for the establishment. BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any further incident and in the control of Mr. Thapa.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records ~ July 7, 2021 — On fuly 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC} Agent Andy Perez,
Inspector Walter Robinson, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit {BPD Vice) Detectives
Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would selt alcoholic beverages to minors. Cadet Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill, which was marked by a photograph, prior to
the incident. At approximately 9:10pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21
at the time of the incident, purchased a single 240z. bottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Atul Thapa, for $3.50 using
the marked $20 bill. After the purchase and being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas exited the establishment carrying the
alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Subsequently, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment and contacted a server
who initially could not be properly identified as he did not have identification on his person. Employee records were then requested to
properly identify the individual. However, the establishment was unable to furnish the requested employee records. The employee then
verbally identified himself as Atul Thapa. Mr. Thapa was informed that he just sold and furnished alcohol to a minor Police Cadet. The
alcoholic beverage and the change from the transaction were then returned to the establishment, and the marked $20 was recovered by
the task force, Mr. Thapa was advised he would not be charged criminally for this incident, but that a violation report would be written up
far the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the establishment without any further incident and in the control of Mr, Thapa.

i you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any guestions concerning the specific
rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic
Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. if you have any questions or cancerns regarding this matter please
contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



7/13/2021 nspection Reports - MAIN STREET BAR _ LIQUORSViolation Report2021-07-08723_33_21

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: {3724 EASTERN AVENUE 21224 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): IMA;N STREET BAR & LIQUORS J
Corporation Name | 517 BROADWAY, LLC ]
License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Contact: [ ]
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): | I .08, I EE]
Date Violation Issued: | [7/7/2021 I™=49:00:00 PM }

Violation Reporting Facts:

On July 7, 2021 at approximately 9:10PM |, Agent Perez, Inspector Robinson and Chief Inspector Chrissomallis from the BLLC along
members of BPD Vice Unit Detective Greenhill and Detective Gatto, Detective Lebrun conducted underage drinking investigations at
Main Street Liquors located at 3724 Eastern Ave. Also working with our two agencies in an undercover capacity was 8PD Cadet J.
[Thomas, who at the time of this investigation was under the legal drinking age of 21, Cadet 1. Thomas was given a departmental $20 bill
which was marked by a photograph prior to any investigations. Cadet J. Thomas entered the establishment and purchased a single 240z
bottle of Corona Beer the form the server who was fater identified as Atul Thapa for a total of $ 3.50 utilizing the departmental $20 bill.
fter the purchased, Cadet ). Thomas exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a black plastic bag. Moments later,
myself along members of the taskforce entered the establishment and made contact with the server who could not be properly
fdentified due to no having identification on his person. Employee records were requested to properly identify the individual. However,
Employee records weren't available at the time of this investigation. The employee identified himself as Atuf Thapa DOB 3/ ‘96. we
nformed, Mr Thapa that he had just sold alcohof to underage police Cadet. The alcoholic beverage and change were returned to the
establishment. The departmental $20 Bill was recovered. Mr. Thapa was advised that he would not be criminally charged but a violation
report would be written up for the establishment. We departed the establishment without any further incidents leaving the

establishment in control of Mr. Thapa.

Photos Taken:
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711372021 Inspection Reporis - MAIN STREET BAR _ LIGUORSVioclation Report2021-07-08T23_33_21

@ Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

inspector{s} / e Submission Date

[i:0#.w)baltimore\andy.perez £/ \%%/3/2021 s
’f B

PPy — o .
Approve Disapprove

sortal2013.baltimore city/sites/BLLC  Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmilLocation=/sitas/BLLC Inspactions/New Inspection Report/MAIN S... 2/2



Page 1 of 4

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Quety w | Help w
License Detail
| Closethe License | | Print License | | Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LBD7 017 Cert Num: 0072 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 18083402

Payment Date:  05-19-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid []
2021 Trader's License ] | Update Info

Add Adull Enterdginment License
E Add New Adult Enterfainement License

Location
Corp Name: 517 BROADWAY, LLC
Trade Name: MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS
lone Code: 12
Phone: 3G1-347-16486

Block Num: 3724 Street: EASTERN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21224

CR Number: 18083402

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE FIRST FLOOR FOR A RETALL LIGUOR STORE AND BAR {TAVERN PER ART
32.1-314){USE SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF BMZA 2017-402M APPROVED ON

RestiidHdnt 7).
AS PER AGREEMENT WITH HIGHLANDTOWN COMMUNTIY ASSOCIATION DATED
2/14/2012
] Edit the License Location info l Alternate Maiiing Address
License Owners
First Name Last Name {Street City State [Zip  JAction {Change Owner
GANGA PRASAD |ADHIKARE {5005 KANELY COURT PERRY HALL IMD (21128 Edit Remove Qwner
e .

RAM B KC 432 HOMELAND AVENUE BALTIMORE IMD 21212} Edit Remove Owner
JOSHUA AP, PATEL 13144 SAPLING RIDGEDRIVE |DAYTON  |MD 21036 || Edit| Remove Owner

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325331 7/29/2021



Page 2 of 4

Comments

Date Comment IAction
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on July 8, 2021 Fine 1

07/22/202) e o6 1o be paid $225.00.... /mb Delete
71872021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare; Viclation of Rule

07/12/2021 4.16 llegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 4.14 Live Entertainment Without Authorization - Delete
ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 3.12-fined $25; Rule 4.16-fined $25: and Rule 4.14-fined $50; $100 + i j
$125 admin fee = $225 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote).../jr
Processed and Issued transfer of ownership license; Invoice # 1202%0. Transfer License given to

0171472021}~ inspector today to have delivered.... /i Delete |

01/12/2021F****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****, .. /mb Delete

12/10/2020[PAID IN FULL $1,125.00 for Violation Hearing dated October 20, 2020; Invoice #120224.../sb Delete
On December 1 and 8, given a copy invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee

12/08/2020) 4 404 on October 20, 2020 Fine Fee 10 be paid $1,125.00.... /mb Delete
Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on October 20, 2020

17057202066 Fee fo be paid $1,125.00.... /mb Delete
10/20/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 llegal Conduct; Violation of Rule
3.12 General Welfare: Violation of Rule 3.01 Ownership and Operation; Violation of Rule 4.16

10/27/2020 Hlegal Conduct; and Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.16 | Delote |
{7/26/2020)-Fined $200; Rule 3.12{7/246/2020)-Fined $200; Rule 3.01{7/24/2020}-Fined $200; Rule i
4.16{8/15/2020}-Fined $200; and Rule 3.12{8/15/2020)-Fined $200; $1.000 + $125 admin fee;
$1.125 total fine, 30 days to pay [2-0 vote)...fir
10/15/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Request for a transter hardship extension - GRANTED (3-0

10727720201, 516) **additional 90 days granted for fransfer*... /ir Delete |

10/20/2020 10/20/20_20 \/_lolohon Hearlng Penally Assessment Notice mailed today to Atty. Melvin Delete i
Kodenski...../jr

07/15/2020{Request for fransfer hardship. See invoice#119983 .k/r Delete

0%/15/2020iRequest for transfer hardship. See invoice# 119980 .k/r Delete
HOLD - Please do not complete the transfer of this license until the Board hears o pending

09/08/2020}violation in this matier, Board received violation report on 9/8/2020 for violation in Delete
establishment on July 24, 2020. $taci - Please note file. TRA.

03/13/2020 3/12/2020 - Public t—fearing'Re: Applic_cﬁon o ransfer ownership - APPROVED {3-0 vote) *MOU ! Delete J
to be made a part of the license...../jr
Application for fransfer of ownership filed on behalf of 517 Broadway, LLC T/a Main Street Bar &

(02/07/2020{Liquors/Dos Mundos Bar & Lounge - Joshua A. P. Patel, Ganga Prasad Adhikari, and Ram B. KC | Delete j
on 1/31/2020 /kk

01/28/20200***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.%%%* fsp Delete

11/25/2019Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 11/21/19 /kk Delete
Personat Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared and received Cedificate of

10730120191 0 Standing on Oclober 30, 2019..../mb. Deiete
*PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent o Licensee/s Home

09/27/2019 Address on September 27, 2019.%** /mb Delete

05/06/20195ubmitted 2019 Traders' License..... [sb Delete

05/02/201 9 ****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****  fsb Delete

01/25/2019 ***STA*IE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee’s Business Address on January 25, ' Delete
2019.***/mb

11/08/2018[Pdid in Full $2,625.00 for Viclation Hearing dated October 11, 2018..../5sb | Delete |
Given an Invoice o Inspector John Chrissonmallis for Violation Hearing fee dated on October

10/26/201815 "218; Fine Fee 1o be paid $2,625.00.... /mb. Delete |
10/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT -

10/12/2018|Rule 4.01(a)-Fined $2,500; $2.500 + $125 admin fee; $2.425 total fine, 30 days to pay, **Three (3) | Delete ]
day suspension fo commence immediately™ (3-0 vote)............ fir

10/11/2018 10/11/18 RE: PUBLIC HEARING - SUSPENSION NOTICE HAS BEEN {SSUED AND PLACED ON Delete
BUIL.DING FOR THREE {3} DAYS OCTOBER 11 THRU OCTOBER 13, 2018..... /sb :
****PAID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOCIE #11271 1%+ 5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of

06/05/2018[Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minor - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.01{a)- Fined $1.000 + $125 admin fee, || Delete
$1,125 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote).... fkr .

05/22/2018 Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on May 3, 2018; Delete

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325331 7/29/2021



Page 3 of 4

Fine Fee 1o be paid $1,125.00.... /mb.
05/11/2018Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 4/18/2018 /kk ; Delete 1
05/09/2018 5/3/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Viclation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales o Minor - ADMISSION OF GUILT - " Delete i

Rule 4.01{a}- Fined $1.000 + $125 admin fee, $1,125 tolal fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote).....[ir !

Alcohol Awareness expires 05/02/22 (Maira D.Ospina, Arisleyda Rivera ad Francisco T.
05/08/2018 Hermandez) John Murray.... /sb | Delete |
04/27 /2018 **RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD**** __ fsb Delete
01/25/2018[****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Licensee on january 23, 2018.*%*** /sb Delete
09/26/2017|Mailed letler of recognition for underage diinking complicnce check on 6/27/17 jkk Delete
03/30/2017 >****RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD..... /mb Delete
01/26/2017 |Alcohol Awareness expires 01/12/2]1 [{Gurpreet Singh & Ayenson Capellan) ... /sb Delete
01/18/2017 STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017 #%*** b Delete
11/16/2016 11/10/16 - PAID Violation Hearing Fine; Invoice #104434=$500.000, #104435=$500.00, E Delete }

#104436=$500.00, #104437=$500.00 & #104438=%$125.00... /sb :

11/10/16-hearing-Alleged Violation of Rule 4.01{qa) {Sales to Minors} when at approximately

12:30 a.m. on September 24, 2014 members of the BLLC and Ballimore City Police Department
1/14/2016 observed soles being sold to minors without ID present Licensee FIA (Failed to appear) | Delete |

Disposition: The board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01{a) on September 24, 2016 | |

and imposed a fine of $2,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 60 days.

FThe Board also vofed to suspend the license for 5 days, commencing immediately,

11/10/2016 F1/10/2016- Public Hearing re: Violation of 4.01{a) sales to minor- GUILTY - Licensee FTA- $2000 Delete

fine + $125 admin fee= $2125 total fine + 5day suspension i
10/24/2016)5tate of MD Tax Hold, lefter sent... /sb Delete

Hearing date: September 17, 2015; PAID Invoice #99638=$500.00; Invoice #99439=$500.00; ]
10726120161, i cer #99640=5125.00, | Delete |

9/17/2015-PUBUC HEARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18 {llegal Conduct}, VIOLATION OF RULE
10/26/2016/4.18 (llegal Conduct), VIOLATION OF RULE 3.03{C){Employee Records), VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18| Delete f

{Hlegal Conduct)}-$1000 fine +$125 admin fee. Total Fine $1125** 14 days fo pay
08/26/20}58/20”5 PUBLIC HEARING RE: VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18, VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18, VIOLATION OF i Delete i

RULE 3.03{C},VIOLATION OF RULE 4.18 - POSTPONED 9/17/15 i
02/03/2015[State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent fo merchant on January 23, 2015. | Delete §

02/19/13 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.03{c) GUILTY Fine $25. Viclation of Rule 4.01(a)
10/02/2013{GUILTY Fine $500. Violafion of Rule 4.18 GUILTY $200. Violation of Rule 5.03{a) GUILTY $250 Delete [

Admin Fee $125 Total Fine $1100

03/22/2012 Public Hearing re: Continuation of hearing concerning transfer of ownership and
O4/12/2012) 5 aition to 3724 Eastem Ave. APPROVED. Delete
02/03/2012|1/19/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer, SUB-CURIA decision. Delete
12/13/2011 12/11 Transfer of ownership and location from secured creditor at 40 Streeper Street 1o 3724 ’ Delete

Eastern Avenue, BD7-BWL, Gurpreet Singh, Jamel Tate-Spruill, G&S 3724, LLC ;
06/17/2009 E)f(/jOS‘ Transfer of Ownership, Sharon Lanier, Rico Amerg, Rufus Sanders, Big Poppa's Bar & Grille, Delete

Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 017 Address: 3724 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Name: MAIN STREET BAR & LIQUORS
Comment;
Add Comment
Hold Info
http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325331 7/29/2021



7129/2021 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

517 BROADWAY LLC: W19639020

Department 1D Number;
W19635020

Business Name:
517 BROADWAY LEC

Principal Office: @
15146 SAPLING RIDGE DR
DAYTON MD 21036

Resident Agent: 3
JOSHUA PATEL

15145 SAPLING RIDGE DR
DAYTON MD 21036

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS iS5 NOT IN GOOD STANDING

Reason{s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing;
Personal Property: Invalid Payment For 2021

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/03/2019

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EnfitySearch/Business



August 12, 2021

Licensee(s): Davide Parravano and Ivano Parravano
Conkling Holdings, Inc., T/a K&D Sports Bar and Lounge
200 S. Conkling Street 21224

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liguor License Commissioners
(BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. At approximately 9:56pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was
under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, ordered one "whiskey on the rocks” alcoholic beverage from the
server later identified as Enrique Jose Columa. Server Columa poured the alcoholic beverage and opened a bar tab
for Cadet Thomas. No money was exchanged. Upon being furnished with his alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas
stood up, left his whiskey on the rocks on the bar top and exited the establishment notifying BLLC Inspectors and
BPD Vice that he had been furnished alcohol. The joint agency task force entered the establishment and advised Mr.
Columa that he had furnished alcohol to an underage Police Cadet. A violation was issued for sales to a minor, BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice feft the establishment without further incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 7/29/2021.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Perez, and Inspector
Robinson on 7/29/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Greenhill, Detective Gatto,
Detective LeBrun, and Cadet J. Thomas on 7/29/2021.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/28/2012 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Serving after hours
Violation of Rule 3.02 - Failure to cooperate
$500 fine with $250 suspended

Rule 3.02 - dismissed

$250 fine + $125 admin fee

$375 total fine

* & & & 5 B

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred o the above named entity in 2013.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Conkling Holdings, Inc. Date: July 29, 2021
T/A K&D Sports Bar and Lounge
200 South Conkling Street 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
12th day of August 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits
issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit;

Location of Incident: T/A K&D Sports Bar and Lounge, 200 South Conkling Street 21224, {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a} ~ Sales to Minors — July 7, 2021 — On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners
{BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police
Department Vice Unit {BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet ). Thomas conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At
approximately 9:56pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age
of 21 at the time of the incident, ordered one “whiskey on the rocks” alcoholic beverage from the server later
identified as Enrique Jose Columa. Server Columa poured the alcoholic beverage and opened a bar tab for Cadet
Thomas. No maoney was exchanged. Upon being furnished with his afcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas stood up, left his
whiskey on the rocks on the bar top and exited the establishment notifying BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice that he had
been furnished alcohol. The joint agency task force entered the establishment and advised Mr. Columa that he had
furnished alcohol to an underage Police Cadet. A violation was issued for sales to a minor. BLLC Inspectors and BPD
Vice left the establishment without further incident.

i you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and
will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor
License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas
T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMIVIISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CiTY



7/13/2021 Inspection Reports - K_D SPORTS BAR AND LOUNGEViolation Repart2021-07-09T00_07_11

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimare, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 200 CONKLING STREET SQUTH 21224 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): IK&D SPORTS BAR AND LOUNGE I
Corporation Name | (CONKLING HOLDINGS, INC. |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and tiquor v

Contoct: [Enrique Jose Columna I

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): -
/! ty (if app ) [ JDD.B‘[ E

Date Violation Issued: |7/7/2021 rmg:55:00 AM I

Violotion Reporting Facts:

n luly 7, 2021, the Underage taskforce comprised Agent Perez, Chief Chrissomalis and ! (Inspector Robinson from BLLE, along with BPDI
Vice Detecive Greenhill, Detective Gatto, Detective Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted underage investiagtions throught
Baltimore City. Cadet Thomas was under the age of 21 at the time of these investigations.

At approximately 9:56pm, while undercover, Cadet Thomas entered K&D Sports Bar located on 200 S Conkling 5t and ordered a
whiskey on the rocks from the server (later identifed via Mexican Consular Card# DO8B6/ /1983) Enrique Jose Columa. Mr.
Columa poured the alcoholic beverage and opened a bar tab for Cadet Thomas. No money was exchanged. Upon receipt of his alcoholic
beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately left the beverage on the bar and departed the establishment while notifying BPD Vice, Agent
Perez and myself that he was furnished alcohol. The undergae taskforce entered the establishment and adivsed Mr. Columa that an
underage Police Cadet was served. Afterwards we left the establishment without any further issue. A violation was furnishing alcohot to

2 minor.

Photos Taken:

rtal2n13 hattimnra ritv/eitec/RI T Incnoactinne! launiite/ABIEAmSaniar acnvy?Ymll aratina—leitac 2 1 15 Inenan N T



711312021 Inspaction Reports - K_D SPORTS BAR AND LOUNGEViolation Report2021-07-09T00_07_11

i3 Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By: \

Inspector{s) \ N

Submission Date

~

Ii:O#.w | baltimore\walter farley-robins

AN
N

[7/9/2021 Je

T
Approve

Disapprove

ortal2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLL.C_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormSarver.aspx?Xmilocation=/sites/BLLC Inspections/New Inspaction Report/ D SP...
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Baftimare City PD - MD @
Incident Report 210705970-1

Prirnsry Officer. LeBrun, Robent (6271)

Special Unit: ATF  Gistrict, Beat, Zone: Southeastem, Seclor 2,225

Ovarview

incident Overview

Incident f-rom Date 07/07/2021  Incident From Time 22:00  Incident To Date 67/07/2021  Incident To Time 22:00
Arrival Date 07/21/2021  Arrval Time 22:00  Does Date Indicate Report Date? No

Location 200 S Conkling St, Baltimore, MD, 21224, USA  Location Category Bar/Nightclub

Incident/investigation Captured on body worn camera? Yes  Incident Information form provided? No

incident Started As Other OnView  Cleared Exceptionally Not Applicable

Speciglized tnity
Speclalized Units Detective  Detective LeBrun, Robert (6271)  Detectlve Unit Number 4832
Offenses

90G - Liquor Law Violation  Author: LeBrun, Rabert

Incident Type 908 - Liquor Law Viofatlon  NIBRS UCR Code Liguor Law Violations Completion Completed
Additional Detalls

Offender is Suspected of Using (Alcohol, Drugs/Narcolics/Computer)? Yes  Was Bias Motivation Involved? No
Offender Suspected of Using A - Alechol

Is incident an investigative stop? No

Names

Offender / Suspect - Enrique, Jose Columna  Author: LeBrun, Robert

Invoivement

Role Offender/Suspect  Offense 90G - Liquor Law Violation

identity

Type Known  Last Mame Enrique  First Name Jose  Middle Name Columna DOB 06, '1983
identitving Rocuments

1D Type Driver's License

Description

Age 38 Sex Male  Race Latino

Contact
Addreas Type Home

Phone Number Type Home

Vehicles
None reported.

Printed by Leisher, Chrls (G307) at 07/27/2021 20:01 Pagetof2



Baftimore City PD - MD
Incident Report 210705970-1

Property
Evidence - ALCOHOL Author: LeBrun, Robert

Involvement
Role Evidence  Offense 906 - Liguor Law Violation

Description
Type Alcohol  Value $0  Recovered Value $0  Quant Units Fluid Qunce  Quantity 3

Narrative by LeBrun, Robert

Corp: Conkling Holding, Inc

1/A: K&D Sports bar and Lounge
200 S Conkling street

Licensee: Davide Parravano
License# LBD7 286

8WC used F820, G271,1115

On 7/7/2021 at 2200 hours, the Baltimore city vice unit consisting of Detective R. Lebrun, Detective LC Greenhill
and Detective A. Gatto responded to 200 S. Conkling street. The location is located with the Baltimore city limits
and Is a bar known as K&D sports bar and lounge. Also present was Chief Chrissomallis and Agent Perez of the

Baltimore city liquor board.

Further investigation, we were conducting an underage detail utilizing cadst Jordan Thomas who is a Baltimore

city police cadet with a date of birthof 17 /2001 (20). Cadet Thomas entered K&D sports bar and was served

a 3oz. glass of whiskey with ice. The counter person who served the cadet was identified via Mexico 1D card#
as Mr. Jose-Columna Enrique. Afterwards, cadet Thomas informed Detective Greenhill via cell phone.

At this time, the vice unit along with the liquor board entered the location and informed Mr. Enrique of the
violation. It was determined that the drink was furnished which is known as a bar tab. This allows the patron to
drink with the expectation the tab with be paid in full before the patron leaves.

All pertinent information was coflected from Mr. Enrique who was cooperative. At this time, Chief Chrissomallis
informed Mr. Enrique that an administrative report would be forwarded to the liquor board for further review.

All events happened in the city of Baltimore, State of Maryland.

Printed by Leisher, Chris [G307) st 87727/2021 20:01 Page20f2



Annual-Renewal = |

License Detail

Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add NewlLicense » |

Query w |

Help w

| Close the License . Print Licen

1T
5e §s

Print Renewal Letter

| | <<GoBack |

License Info
License Num:LBD7 284

License Date:5/1/2021
CR Number: 12519064

Payment Date:

Cert Num: 0811
ticense Year: 2021

06-17-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [
2021 frader's License [ l Update

info ;

Add Adull Enterainment Llicense
i Add New Aduit Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: CONKLING HOLDINGS, INC.
Trade Name: K&D SPORTS BAR AND LOUNGE
Zone Code: 11
Phone: 410-534-4141

Block Num: 200

CR Number: 12519064

City: BALTIMORE

Fee; $1,320.00

Street: CONKLING STREET SOUTH
Iip: 21224

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS; BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:
THERE IS TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GQODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT. ALL

PACKAGE GOODS TO BE SOLD OVER THE BAR. MISHEL VASQUEZ, ESMELIN MEJIA, A
ERICK HUESO, GABRIEL MONTOYA DOMINGUES & JESSE LEZMA ARE BARRED FROM

State: MD

Status: Renewed

PREMISES IN A3t ha Licance Location Info

] Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

First Name [Last Name Street Cily State |Zip Action [Change Owner
DAVIDE  [PARRAVANO 11120 PHILADELPHIA ROAD |WHITE MARSH [MD |21162 | Edit Remove Owner
IVANO PARRAVANO [3718 CLAREMONT STREET BALTIMORE MDD [21224 || Edit rRemove Owner
Comments

[

]

http://cob/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326131

7/29/2021



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
1/23/2020 - Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership and expand licensed premises | :
0172772020} i1\ clude basement for business - APPROVED {3-0 vole).... fjr | Delete
Application for transfer of ownership and expansion of licensed premises fo include basement | ;
12/12/2019{to business filed on behalf of Conkling Holdings. Inc. T/a K&.D Sports Bar & Lounge, Davide ' Delete |
Parravano and Nicole Parravano on 12/3/2019 /kk
07/19/2012Submitted 2018 Trader's License during renewdal.... /sb Dsalate
04/26/2018[****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*****__ fsb Delete
03/01/2018Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 2/8/2018 /kk Delete
01/24/2018***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.**/mb Delete
09/05/17 - Application for Expansion came into this office through messenger service.
09/05/2017 Application was not completed, called Gary Maslan, Attorney, mentioned to him that business | Delete |
was "Not In Good Standing”, need Zoning approval and U & O. 1 sent gpplication back to { E
Attomey through 1.5, Postal Service.,.... /sb
05/12/2017[04/26/17 - ***RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD**** /sb Delete
01/31/2017 Mailed tetter of recognition for underage drinking complionce check on 1/19/17 Delete
01/17/2017P****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017 %% fsh Delete
07/21/201 6Alcohol Awareness expires 02/05/18 (Alfred N. Massa) Delete
Acting Chief inspector{ John Howard) sent letters to both License owner to the address listed
03/16/2016 above regrading "operating status”.  Delete !
4/28/2012 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05{q) Serving after hours. Violation of Ruie 3.02
07/03/2012{Failure to cooperate. Rule 4.05{a} GUILTY $500; suspendad $250. Rule 3.02 DISMISSED. Tolal Fine | Delete
$250.
06/04/2010[04/15/10 Public Hearing re: Protest of renewal DECISION: LUCENSE RENEWED I Delete
g Print History (Print Card) ;
License num; LBD7 284 Address:; 200 CONKLING STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: K&D SPORTS BAR AND LOUNGE
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326131

7/29/2021



7/29/2021 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

CONKLING HOLDINGS, INC.: D10417046

Department 1D Number;
D10417046

Business Name:
CONKLING HOLDINGS, INC,

Principal Office; @
200 S. CONKLUING STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: @

DAVID PARRAVANO

11120 PHILADELPHIA ROAD
WHITE MARSH MD 21162

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS 15 IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
01/20/2005

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

hitps:/fegov.maryland gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



August 12, 2021

Licensee(s): Amritpal Singh Mann and Makhanijit Singh
Maan and Jaiya, inc., T/a Mr. Joe’s Bar & Cutrate
1-3 S. Highland Avenue 21224

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors ~ July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners
(BLLC) Inspector Waiter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental $20 bili. At approximately 10:05pm,
the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the fime of the
incident, purchased one $2 120z. Corona beer from the server later identified as Kelly Carr using the departmental
$20 bill. Upon concluding the transaction, Cadet Thomas exited the establishment with the alcohol and change from
the transaction. Moments later, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment. Upon entry, BLLC
Inspectors observed Ms. Carr selling alcohol to a visibly intoxicated patron. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice then
identified themseives and informed Ms. Carr that she had just sold alcoholic beverages to a minor Police Cadet and
that BLLC Inspectors had witnessed her serving a patron who was clearly intoxicated. The departmental $20 was
recovered from the establishment and the change received was returned. BLLC Inspectors also made contact with
establishment manager Rashpal Staiya and informed him of the situation. BLLC Inspectors issued a violation for
sales to minors and serving alcohol fo an intoxicated patron. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice then left the
establishment with no further incident.

Violation of Rule 4.02(a) Inebriates & Drug Addict - July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief inspector John Chrissomallis along with
Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J.
Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic
beverages to minors. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental $20 bill. At
approximately 10:05pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the
age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one $2 120z, Corona beer from the server later identified as Kelly
Carr using the departmental $20 bill. Upon concluding the transaction, Cadet Thomas exited the establishment with
the alcohol and change from the transaction. Moments later, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the
establishment. Upon entry, BLLC Inspectors observed Ms. Carr selling alcohol to a visibly intoxicated patron. BLLC
Inspectors and BPD Vice then identified themselves and informed Ms. Carr that she had just sold alcoholic
beverages to a minor Police Cadet and that BLLC Inspectors had witnessed her serving a patron who was clearly
intoxicated. The departmental $20 was recovered from the establishment and the change received was returned.
BLLC Inspectors also made contact with establishment manager Rashpal Staiya and informed him of the situation.
BLLC Inspectors issued a violation for sales to minors and serving alcohol to an intoxicated patron. BLLC Inspectors
and BPD Vice then left the establishment with no further incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued fo the licensee(s) on 7/29/2021.
(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Perez, and Inspector

Robinson on 7/29/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Greenhill, Detective Gatto,
Detective LeBrun, and Cadet J. Thomas on 7/29/2021.



(c} Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/10/2019 in reference to:

+ Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
o 3750 + §125 admin fee
e $875 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 11/19/2017 in reference to:

¢ Violation of Rule 4.01{a} - Sales to Minors
» Rule 4.01(a} - Fined $500

o $500 + $125 admin fee

o $625 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 8/24/2015.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: MAAN AND JAIYA, INC. Date: July 29, 2021
T/A Mr. Joe's Bar & Cutrate
1-3 Scuth Highland Avenue 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the 12th day of
August 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you
under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-
604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said [aw, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Mr. Joe's Bar & Cutrate, 1-3 South Highland Avenue 21224, {"the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a} — Sales to Minors — july 7, 2021 — On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) thspector
Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD
Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments
to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked
departmental $20 bill. At approximately 10:05pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was
under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one $2 120z, Corona beer from the server later identified as Kelly Carr
using the departmental 520 bill. Upon concluding the transaction, Cadet Thomas exited the establishment with the alcohof and
change from the transaction. Moments later, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment. Upon entry, BLLC Inspectors
observed Ms. Carr selling alcohol to a visibly intoxicated patron. BLLC Inspectars and BPD Vice then identified themselves and
informed Ms. Carr that she had just sold alcoholic beverages to a minor Police Cadet and that BLLC Inspectors had witnessed her
serving a patron who was clearly intoxicated. The departmental $20 was recovered from the establishment and the change
received was returned. BLLC Inspectors also made contact with establishment manager Rashpal Staiya and informed him of the
situation. BLLC Inspectors issued a violation for sales to minors and serving alcohol to an intoxicated patron. BLLC Inspectors and
BPD Vice then left the establishment with no further incident.

Violation of Rule 4.02{a) — Inebriates & Drug Addict — July 7, 2021 — On july 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC)
inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit
(BPD Vice} Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet }. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a
marked departmental $20 bill. At approximately 10:05pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas,
who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one $2 120z. Corona beer from the server later identified as
Kelly Carr using the departmental $20 bill. Upon concluding the transaction, Cadet Thomas exited the establishment with the
alcohol and change from the transaction, Moments later, BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice entered the establishment. Upon entry,
BLLC Inspectors observed Ms. Carr selling alcohol to a visibly intoxicated patron. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice then identified
themselves and informed Ms. Carr that she had just sold alcoholic beverages to a minor Police Cadet and that BLLC Inspectors had
witnessed her serving a patron who was clearly intoxicated. The departmental $20 was recovered from the establishment and the
change received was returned. BLLC Inspectors also made contact with establishment manager Rashpal Staiya and informed him of
the situation. BLLC Inspectors issued a violation for sates to minors and serving alcohol to an intoxicated patron. BLLC Inspectors
and BPD Vice then [eft the establishment with no further incident.

if you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such
action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning
the specific rules or eode cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or
the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding
this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTEIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CiTY



7/13/2021 tnspection Reports - MR.JOE'S BAR _ CUTRATEViolation Report2021-07-08T23_36_28

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1-3 HIGHLAND AVENUE SOUTH 21224 v
Licensee Information (Trade Name}; [MR. JOE'S BAR & CUTRATE j
Corporation Name | IvaAN AND JAIYA, INC. ]

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Contact: [RashpafStaiya

ia_‘(

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable):
/ y (if applicable) l lo.o.a.l

Date Violation issued: | (77772021 [710:05:00 PM |

Violation Reporting Facts:

On July 7, 2021, the Underage taskforce comprised Agent Perez, Chief Chrissomalis and | {Inspector Robinson from BLLC, along with BPO
Vice Detecive Greenhill, Detective Gatto, Detective Lebrun and Police Cadet ). Thomas conducted underage investiagtions throught
Baltimore City. Cadet Thomas was under the age of 21 at the time of these investigations.

At approximately 10:05pm, while undercover, Cadet Thomas entered Mr. joes Bar and Cutrate located on 1-3 § Highland Ave and
purchased a $2 120z Corana from the server later identified as Kelly Carr. Upon receipt of his aicoholic beverage, Cadet

Thomas immediately left the establishment with beverage while notifying BPD Vice, Agent Perez and myself that we was able to
purchase alcohot. The undergae taskforce entered the establishment and witnessed Ms. Carr selling alcohol to a visibly intoxicated
patron. Ms. Carr was advised that an underage Police Cadet as served. She was afso advisd that we witnessed her serving a patron who
was clearly intoxicated, Establishment manager Rashpal Staiya was also made aware of the sitivation. Afterwards we left the

establishment without any further issue. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and serving an intoxicated patron.

Photos Taken:

rtal?2013 haltimoras cibddsitas/RE D G Inenactinnef favnite/18FnemQanvar aenv?¥mll aratinn=lcitoc/Bl | 0 laenantinme Rlaw Tnenan Fan Dm0 1A 417



711312021 inspection Reports - MR.JOE'S BAR _ CUTRATEViolation Report2021-07-08T23_36_28

8 Aftach Additional Photos

Report Prepared 8y:

Inspector{s) '/ Submission Date

o, T

[i:O#.wlbaltimore\waiter.farley-roblny?’/"Q\\l I7/3/2021 _]r""']
[r N

Approve : Disapprove

ortai2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC Inspections/New inspection ReportMRLJO...



Bafltimore City PD - MD @
incident Report 210706017-1

Primary Officer: Greenhill, L (F820)

Special Unht: ATF  District, Beat, Zone: Southeastemn,Sector 2,722

Overview

incldent Overview
Incident From Date 07/07/2021  incident From Time 22:10  Incident To Date 07/07/2021 Incident To Time 22:10
Arrival Date 07/21/2021  Arrival Time 21:33  Does Date Indicate Repont Date? Yes
Location 1§ Highland Ave, Baltimore, MD, 21224, USA incident/Investigation Captured on body wormn camera? Yes
Incident Information form provided? No  Incident Started As Other On View  Clearad Exceptionally Not Applicable

Soeclslized Unilg
Specialized Units Detective  Detective Greenhill, L (F820)  Detective Unit Number 4847

Detective Responded to Scene? Yes
Offenges

BPD - Liquor Board Violation Author: Greenhill, L

Incident Type BPD - Liquor Board Violation  Complation Completad

Additional Datafls
Offender is Suspected of Using (Alcohol, Drugs/Narcotics/Computer)? Na  Was Criminal or Gang Aclivity Invalved? No

Was Weapon/Force (by subject) Invoived? No  Was Blas Motivation [nvolved? No Cargo Theft No
Method of Entry No Forca

Isincident an investigative stop? No  Is Incident Unfounded? No

Names

Offender / Suspect- Carr, Kelly  Author: Greenhill, L

Involvament

Role Offender/Suspect  Offense BPD - Liquor Board Violation

Identity

Type Known  LastName Carr  FistName Kelly DOB 02, /1965
{dentifying Docyments

10 Type Driver's License

Descrigtion

Age 56  Sex Female

Contact

Addresa Type Home  Location
Phone Number Type Homae

Vehicles
None reported.

Printed by Leishar, Clwis (G307) ot 07/27/2021 20:03 Page10f2



Baltimore City PD - MD
Incident Report 2107060171

Property

None reported.

Narrative by Greenhill, L

BWC Used - F820

Corp: MAAN and Jaiya, inc.

T/A: Mr. Joe's Bar & Cutrate

1-3 South Highland Ave

Baltimore, Md 21224

Liguor License#: LBD7 206 Licensee: Makhanjit Singh

On 7 July 2027 at 2210hrs(10:10pmy), members of Vice along with members of the Liquor Board conducted an
underage alcohol investigation at 1-3 South Highland Ave known as "Mr. Joe’s Bar & Cutrate”. Also working in an
undercover capacity was Police Cadet Jordan Daniel Thomas, with a date of birthof ~ January 2001, making
him under the age of 21 at the time of this investigation. As mention, while working in an undercover capacity
Cadet Thomas entered "Mr. Joe's Bar & Cutrate” located at 1-3 South Highland Ave at 2210hrs(10:10pm). Cadet
Thomas purchased a 120z bottle of Corona beer for §2, from stare employee, Miss Kelly Carr. Cadet Thomas
paid for the alcohol{beer) using a departmental $20 dolar bill and received change, and ieft the location with
the alcohol in hand at that time. At no time did Miss Carr ask for proof of age from Cadet Thomas.

Moments later members of Vice along with members of the Liguor Board, entered "Mr. Joe's Bar & Cutrate"
and advised Miss Kelly Carr that she had just sold alcchol to underage Police Cadet. Det Gatto recovered

the departmental $20 from the register and the change received was returned back to the establishment. The
purchased alcohol was returned back to the establishment as well. Miss Carr was advised that she would not
be criminally charged, but an administrated report would be written up for the establishment. At that time the
investigation was completed and the establishment was left in the control of Miss Carr.

Report to be forwarded to the Liquor Board for further administrated review.

Printed by Leisher, Cheis {G307) at 0772772021 20:63 Page 2of 2



Page 1 of 2

Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w» | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add NewlLicense w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

| ClosetheLicense | | Print License i Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num; LBD7 204 Cert Num: 05811 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Dafe:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 16014028

Payment Date;  06-03-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid []
2021 Trader's License [ E Update Info f

Add Adull Entertainment License
i Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: MAAN AND JAIYA, INC.
Trade Name: MR.JOE'S BAR & CUTRATE
Ione Code: 11

Phone: 410-276-7954

Block Num: 1-3 Street: HIGHLAND AVEMNUE SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE Siate: MD Iip: 21224

CR Number: 14014028

Portion of Business Used:
USE PORTION OF PREMISES K/A 1-3 S HIGHLAND AVENUE AS A TAVERN NEW OPERATOR

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name Last Name [Street City State [{ip Action [Change Owner
AMRITPAL SINGH  |MANN 3703 PERRY HALL ROAD  |PERRY HALL MD (21128 EditI l Remove Owner
MAKHANJIT SINGH 1908 WILKENS AVENUE BALTIMORE MD |21223 | Edit ! Remove Owner

Commenis
[ | f |

httn://cob/ls/LicenseDetail .asnx?71d=325794 7/29/2021



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
02/10/2020iMailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 1/30/2020 /kk ' Delete >
10/11/2019 10/10/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Delete
Rule 4.01[a}-Fined $750; $750 + $125 admin fee = $875 total fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 vote).....[ir j
10/10/2019|Paid in Full ($875.00) for Violation Hearing dated 10/10/2019; Invoice #118109...../jr Delete
08/14/2019[Submitted 2018 & 201% Trader's License.... /sb Delete
11/17/2017PAID IN FULL $625.00 for Violation Hearing dated November 09, 2017; Invoice #109086.... /sb Delete
11/09/17 - Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01 {a)GUILTY FINE $500.00, + 125.00 Admin fee =
/1512017 $625.00 {3-0 Vote). 30 days o pay... fsb | Delete
02/01/2017|Alcohol Awareness Course John S Murray expires 06/15/2019 | Amritpal Singh Man}... kr Delete
09/23/2015[PAID $100.00 for hearing fee dated June 25, 2015, Invoice #%9594... /sb Delete
Sent letter to Licensee{s} aboul past due violation fines & fees from hearing dated June 25, ]
09/15/2015101 5 1 the armount of $100.00... Delete |
07 /02/20155tate of MD release transfer Sales & Use Tax {July 1,2015 Delete
02/18/2015[02/13/15-PAID $3,125.00 FOR FINE & ADMINISTRATION FEE. INVOICE #95731. Delete
02/09/2015[1/27/2014 Alcohol Awareness Course John S Murray expires 1/27/2019 Delete
¥
02/03/2015[01/15/15 Hearing date: Owes $3,125.00 by February 15, 2015, Delete 1;
02/18/10 Public Hearing re: Viclation of ruie 4.01{a)DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) GUILTY $3000
0271972010}y 4 VED $125 ADM.FEE.FINE $3000  Delete |
03/16/2009(03/16/0% $1750 FINE PAID IN FULL $66048 | Delete
03/12/09 Public hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a} and rule 4.18.DECISION: RULE 4.01{q}
03/13/2009\)11 7y /SUSPENDED §$500, WAIVED ADM.FEEFINE $1750 Delete
11/17/2008|06/19/08 $125 ADM.FEE PAID IN FULL #64249 Delete
F1/17/2008[06/13/08 $500 FINE PAID IN FULL #64260 Delete
06/12/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a} DECISION: RULE 4.01{a)GUILTY $500 + $125
06/17/2008), U\ oo - 5425 Delste |
06/10/2008{06/10/08 COMPLIANCE CONF.$100 PAID IN FULL #64192 I Delete 3
Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 206 Address: 1-3 BIGHLAND AVENUE SOUTH
Trade Name: MR.JOE'S BAR & CUIRATE
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail, asnx?1d=325794

7/29/2021



7125/2021 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

MAAN AND JAIYA, INC.: D16562506

Department ID Number:
D16562506

Business Name:
MAAN AND JAIYA, INC.

Principal Office: 9
1-3 SOUTH HIGHLANE AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: 6
AMRITPAL SINGH MANN
8813 LAKEWOODRD.
PARKVILLE MD 21234

Status:
INCORPORATER

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/03/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

https:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



August 12, 2021

Licensee(s): Hector Camilo
Nitro, LLC, T/a Aqua Bar & Girill
3537 E. Fairmount Avenue 21224

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - July 7, 2621 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners
(BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatio and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. At approximately 9:35pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was
under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, ordered one “shot of whiskey” alcoholic beverage from the server later
identified as Juan Vazquez. Server Vazquez poured the alcoholic beverage and opened a bar tab for Cadet Thomas.
No money was exchanged. Upon being furnished with his alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas stood up, left his shot
of whiskey on the bar top and exited the establishment, notifying BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice that he had been
furnished alcohol. The joint agency task force entered the establishment and advised Mr. Vazquez that he had
furnished alcohol to an underage Police Cadet. A violation was issued for sales to a minor. BLLC Inspectors and
BPD Vice left the establishment without further incident.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 7/28/2021.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued fo Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Perez, and Inspector
Rabinson on 7/29/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Greenhill, Detective Gatto,
Detective LeBrun, and Cadet J. Thomas on 7/28/2021.

(c} Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 3/4/2021 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.16 - lllegal Conduct
Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
Rule 4.16 - Dismissed

Rule 3.12 - Dismissed

$125 admin fee waived

No fine assessed

* @ & 8 2 8

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 8/28/2015.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: NITRO, LLC Date: July 29, 2021
T/A Aqua Bar & Grill
3537 East Fairmount Avenue 21224

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
12th day of August 2621, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits
issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Aqua Bar & Grill, 3537 East Fairmount Avenue 21224, {“the establishment”).

Viclation of Rule 4.01{a) — Sales to Minors — July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liguor License Commissioners
(BLLC) inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police
Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At
approximately 9:35pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age
of 21 at the time of the incident, ordered one “shot of whiskey” alcoholic beverage from the server later identified as
Juan Vazquez. Server Vazquez poured the alcoholic beverage and opened a bar tab for Cadet Thomas. No money was
exchanged. Upon being furnished with his alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas stood up, left his shot of whiskey on the
bar top and exited the establishment, notifying BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice that he had been furnished alcohol. The
joint agency task force entered the establishment and advised Mr. Vazquez that he had furnished alcohol to an
underage Police Cadet. A violation was issued for sales to a minor. BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice left the
establishment without further incident.

if you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and
will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor
License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas
T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CiTY



71132021 lnspection Reports - AQUA BAR _ GRILLViclation Report2021-07-08T00_31_53

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Location Address: | 3537 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE EAST 21224 v

Licensee information (Trade Nomej: lAQUA BAR & GRILL ]

Corporation Name [FWTRO, LLc 7

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Contact: IJuan Vazgeuz ]

B Security N i licable): :
ouncer/Security Name (if applicable) r |D.0.B.L IJ-“J

Date Viotation Issued: | (77772021 |Yo:35:00 M |

Violation Reporting Facts:

0n July 7, 2021, the Underage taskforce comprised Agent Perez, Chief Chrissomalis and | {Inspector Robinson from BLLC, along with BPEX
Vice Detecive Greenhill, Detective Gatto, Detective Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted underage investiagtions throught
Baltimore City. Cadet Thomas was under the age of 21 at the time of these investigations.

At approximately 9:35pm, while undercover, Cadet Thomas entered Aqua Bar located on 3537 E Fairmount Ave and ordered a

shot whiskey from the server (later identifed via New York ID# " DOB 6, /1997) Juan Vazquez. Mr. Vazquez poured the shot of
whiskey and opened a bar tab for Cadet Thomas. No money was exchanged. Upon receipt of his alcoholic beverage, Cadet

Thomas immediately left the beverage on the bar and departed the establishment while notifying BPD Vice, Agent Perez and myseif
that he was furnished alcohol. The undergae taskforce entered the establishment and adivsed Mr. Vazquez that an underage Police
Cadet was served. Afterwards we left the establishment without any further issue. A violation was furnishing alcohel to 3 minar.

Photos Taken:

Lodmmaa s e P — .



7/13/2021 Inspection Reports - AQUA BAR _ GRILLViolation Report2021-07-09T00_31_53

i Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s} Submission Date

{i:Dﬁ.w | baItimore\walter.farley-_[obirbs/ \m |7/9/2021 ]“"

Approve Disapprove

wartal2013 baltimore citv/sites/BL I € Insnactinng/ lavnite/1 S/FnrmSarvar acny? Xmll nratinnz/eitac/Al 1 I Incnartinne/Mawur Incnartinn Rannrd/ANI 1A



Baltimore City PD - MD @
incident Report 210705969-1

Primsry Officer; LeBrun, Rabert {G271)

Spacial Unit: ATF  Diatrict, Baat, Zons: Southeastern Sector 2223

Overview

incident Overview
Incident From Date 07/07/2021  Incident From Time 21:40  incident To Date 07/07/2021 Incident To Time 21:40
Arrival Date 07/21/2021  Arcival Time 21:40  Does Date Indicate Report Date? Yes
Location 3537 E Fairmount Ave, Baltimore, MD, 21224, USA Incident/Investigation Captured on body worn camera? Yes
Incident Information form provided? No  Incident Staried As Other OnView  Cleared Exceptionally Not Applicable

Speclalized Units
Specialized Units Detective  Dejective LeBrun, Robert (6271)  Detective Unit Number 4833

Detective Responded to Scene? Yes

Offenses

BPD - Liquor Board Violation  Author: LeBrun, Robert
Incident Type BPD - Liquor Board Violation ~ Completion Completed  Is incident an investigative stop? No

Namaes
Offender / Suspect - Garcia, Juan De Jesus Author: LaBrun, Robert

[hyolvernent
Role Offender / Suspect  Offense BPD - Liquor Board Violation

Role Offender / Suspect  Offense BPD - Liquor Board Violation

Identity

Type Known  LastName Garcia  First Name Juan  Middle Name De Jasus  DOB 06, /1999
Identifving Documents

1D Type Driver's Licanse

Descriotion

Age 22  Sex Male

Contact

Address Type Home
Phone Number Type Home

Vahicles

None reported.

Property
Involved - ALCOHOL Author: LeBrun, Robert
inyolvement

Primted by Lelsher, Chria (3307} st 07/27/2021 20:02




Baltirnore City PD - MD
Incident Report 2107059691

Role Involved  Offense BPD - Liguor Beard Violation

Description

Type Alcohol  Value $0  Recovered Value $0  Quant Units Fluid Ounce  Quantity 2
Description

Shot glass of whiskey

ALCOHOL Authar: LeBrun, Robert

Pescription
Type Alcohol  Value $0  Recovered Value $0  Quant Units Fluid Qunge  Quantly 2

Marrative by LeBrun, Robert

Corp: Nitro, LLC

T/A:  Agua Bar & Grill
3537 E Fairmount avenue
Baltimore, MD 21224
Licensee: Hector Camilo

License# LBD7 190

BWC used F820,G271,1115

On 7/7/21 at 2140 hours, the Baltimore city vice unit consisting of myself along with Detective Greenhili and
Detective Gatto responded to 3537 E Fairmount avenue which is a bar known as Aqua Bar & Grill. The location
is located within the Baltimore city limits. Members of the Baltimore city liquor board, Chief Chrissomallis and
Agent Perez were also present with cadet Jordan Thomas who is a Baltimore city police cadet with a date of
birthof 1/ /2001 (20).

Further investigation, we were conducting an under age detail in which the cadet entered the location and
was served a 2 oz. shot glass of whiskey. The counter person who served cadet Thomas was identified via New
York state permit as Mr. Juan De Jesus Vasquez Garcia.

After the cadet was served, same notified Detective Greenhill via cell phone text. At this time, the vice unit
and liquor board entered the location and informed Mr. Garcia of the violation.

it was determined that the drink was furnished which is known as starting a bar tab. This allows the patron to
drink with the understanding of paying the total of the tab before leaving. At this time, all pertinent information
was collected from Mr. Garcia who was cooperative.

Chief Chrissomallis informed Mr. Garcia that an administrative report would be written and forwarded to the
liquor board for further review. All events happened in the city of Baltimore, State of Maryland.

Printed by teisher, Chris (G307) at 7/27/2021 20:02 Page20f3



Page 1 of 3

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewat w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlicense w | Query w | Help w
License Detail
[ Close the License | Print License . Print Renewal Letter If | << Go Back |
License Info
License Num: LBD7 190 Cert Num: 0400 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
ticense Date:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 16021927

Payment Date:  05-13-2]

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [}
2021 Trader's License [] | Update Info |

Add Adull Enferfalnment Licensse
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: NITRQ, LLC
Trade Name: AQUA BAR & GRILL
Zone Code: 11
Phone: 410-342-0463

Block Num: 3537 Street: FAIRMOUNT AVENUE EAST
City: BALTIMORE State; MD Zip: 231224

CR Number: 16021927

Portion of Business Used:
CONINUE TO USE A TAVERN WITH OUT LIVE ENTERTAINMENT- CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

Restriction:

Edif the License Location Info j Alternate Mailing Address
license Owners
First Name  [Last Name  [Strieet City State lip Action |Change Owner
HECTOR  [CAMILO |41 N.KRESSONSIREET  [BALTIMORE |MD [21224 |Edit] | Remove Owner

Comments
Date Comment

Action

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325675 7/29/2021



Page 2 of 3

Alcohol Awareness expires on 07/19/2025 Juan Delsus |, V. Garcia, Norma X, Lemus Barreintos | i
07/23/2021 and Mar L. Ayala Carcamo {cerlified by John 5. Murray)..../sb d Delete i
3/4/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.16 llegal Conduct; and Violation of
03/05/2021Rule 3.12 General Welfare - DENIAL - Rule 4.16-Dismissed; and Rule 3.12-Dismissed; Mo fine . Delete
assessed (3-0 vote).....fr T
2/11/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.14 lilegal Conduct; and Violation of
02/12/2021Rule 3.12 General Welfare - THE BOARD HAS GRANTED THE REQUEST FOR POSTPONDMENT, THIS E Delete |
MATTER WILL BE RESCHEDULED ON 3/4/2021..../r
Issued Outdoor License exiension starting from June 17, 2020 undil the governor has lifted his
08/17/20201 o cutive order; Housing permit# TMP2020-50084_.._/sb | Delete |
10/23/2019|Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Baltimore was cleared on October 23, 2019..../mb. Delete }
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home ]
09/26/2019 Address on September 26, 2019.*** /mb  Delete i
07/19/2019|Alcohol Awareness expires on 07/15/23 Hector Camilo [certified by fohn s Murray)...../sb Delete
G4/18/2012[5ubmitted 2019 Trader's license.... /sb Delete
03/01/2018Mailed lefter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 2/8/2018 /kk Delete
04/10/2016/MUST COMPLETE A DELIVERY FORM FOR 2016-2017 RENEWAL ..... K/R OR N/D Delete
Alcohol Awareness Training { Anisa Jilian Phoenix and Zingria Sondeer Majeefh ) expires
01/20/2016/12/30/2019 John S Murray Delete |
09/16/2015/Alcohol Awareness expires 08/29/19 (Hector Camilo). | Delete |
B8/27 /15 Appiication fo transfer ownership request for live entertainment Zoutdoor table ] 1
08/28/2015 service. APPROVED ** Request for live enteriainment withdrawn Delete |
Hearing Date: August 27, 2015, PAID $100.00, Transfer Ownership, Live Enteriainment, Qutdoor
08/28/ 2Olf}?uble Service, Invoice #99453.... /sb Delste l
08/25/2015{08/20/2015 (RETRANSFER/1012023%9} Maryland Sales Delete
(08/18/2009[08/03/0% $1250 FINE BALANCE PAID IN FULL #69653-69654-69655 FINE PAYMENTS COMPLETE Delete
07/31/2009|07/28/09 $500 2ND INSTALLMENT FOR $2250 FINE{6/4/09) PAID #4694627 BALANCE $1250 Delete
06/24/0% $500 15T INSTALLMENT FOR A $2250 FINE AT HEARING ON JUNE 4, 2009 #69453.
06/25/2009, "4 N CE $1750 Delete |
06/16/09 LICENSEE AGREED TO PAY $500 PER MONTH INSTALLMENTS BEGINNING 6/29/09 - |
067161200910y MENTS DUE 1O BE PAID BY AUGUST 3, 2009, Delets |
04/04 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a}.DECISION: RULE 4.01{a} GUILTY $3000
06/16/2009)51/SPENDED $750=32250+ WAIVED $125 ADM FEE.FINE $2250. Dolete |
03/17/2008(03/17/08 $2375 FINE PAID IN FULL #62224 Delete [
(03/13/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a.DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) GUILTY $3000/ SUSP.
03/17/2008 14750 FINE $2250 + $125 ADM.FEE = $2375 Delete
| PrintHistory (Print Card) |
License num:LBD7 190 Address: 3337 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE EAST
Trade Name: AGUA BAR & GRILL
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold info
Powered by:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325675

7/29/2021



7/29/2021 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

NITRO, LLC: W16677080

Department ID Number:
WL6677080

Business Name:
NITRO, LLC

Principatl Office: @
3537 E. FAIRMOUNT AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: 6
HECTOR L CAMILO

6710 SHAKERWOOD RACD
BALTIMORE MD 21237

Status;
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration;
07/31/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



August 12, 2021

Licensee(s): Sherice M. Haywood and Parminder Singh
Gurjas, LLC, T/a Fayette Liquor Flus
1434 E. Fayette Street 21231

Class: “A”" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors - July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners
(BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet
Thomas was given a marked departmental $20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the
incident, purchased one 120z. Heineken beer for $2.00 from the server, later identified as Manjit Kaur. A
departmental $20 bifl was used to make the purchase. Upon being fumished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas
immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 120z.
Heineken beer was returned to the licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted
a further investigation and identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was
requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors
requested that employees produce employee records and the establishment did not provide them. A violation was
issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon request.

Violation of Rule 3.03(c} Records — July 7, 2021 - On July 7, 2021 Board of Liguor License Commissioners
(BLLC} Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell aicoholic beverages to
minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet
Thomas was given a marked departmental $20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the
incident, purchased one 120z. Heineken beer for $2.00 from the server, later identified as Manijit Kaur. A
departmental $20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas
immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 120z
Heineken beer was returned to the licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted
a further investigation and identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was
requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors
requested that employees produce employee records and the establishment did not provide them. A violation was
issued for sales o a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon request.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 7/29/2021.

(b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Chrissomallis, Agent Perez, and Inspector
Robinson on 7/298/2021. Summons issued to Baltimore City Police Dept.: Detective Greenhill, Detective Gatto,
Detective LeBrun, and Cadet J. Thomas on 7/29/2021.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current licenses(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named entity on 3/6/2018.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baitimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: GURIAS, LLC Date: July 29, 2021
T/A Fayette Liguor Plus
1434 East Fayette Street 21231

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1] o'clock AM on the 12th day of
August 2021, via WebEx Virtual Hearing, to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you
under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Beard by Section 4-
604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Fayette Liquor Plus, 1434 East Fayette Street 21231, {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — july 7, 2021 — On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) inspector
Walter Robinsan, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD
Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments
to determine if licensees would sell alcohalic beverages to minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered
the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental $20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under
the age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one 120z, Heineken beer for $2.00 from the server, later identified as Manijit
Kaur. A departmental 520 bill was used to make the purchase, Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas
immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 120z. Heineken beer was
returned to the licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further investigation and
identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was requested to produce identification
and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors requested that empfoyees produce empioyee records
and the establishment did not provide them. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee
records upon request.

Violation of Rule 3.03{c) Records — July 7, 2021 — On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners {BLLC) Inspector Walter
Rohinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomailis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice)
Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet . Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the
establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental $20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the
age of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one 120z, Heineken beer for $2.00 from the server, later identified as Manjit Kaur.
A departmental $20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately
exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 120z. Heineken beer was returned to the
licensee afong with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further investigation and identified a male
individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was requested to produce identification and did not do so.
During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors requested that employees produce employee recards and the
establishment did not provide them. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon
request,

H you fail to appear at the WebEx Virtual Hearing as instructed by the agency, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such
action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning
the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimare City or
the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding
this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Nicholas T.R. Blendy, at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIGUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY



711372021 Inspection Reports - FAYETTE LIQUOR PLUSViolation Report2021-07-09T19_27_39

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

VIOLATION REPORT

Lacation Address: | 1434 FAYETTE STREET EAST 21231 v
Licensee Information {Trade Namej: [FAYI:TTE LIQUOR PLUS ]
Corporation Name [GUR}AS[ e ]
License Type: | Class "A" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Contact: ’ ]
Bouncer/Security Name (if opplicable): | l D.OB I
Date Violation ssued: [7/7/2021 mloﬂo:m PM I

Violation Reporting Facts:

On July 7, 2021, while on duty with the underage taskforce |, {Inspector Robinson) aleng with other members of BLLC {Agent Perez,
Chief Chrissomalis and Baltimore City Police Vice Unit (Detective Greenhill, Detective Gatto, Detective Lebrun) untilizing Police Cadet ).
[Fhomas conducted underage investigations throught Baltimore City. Cadet Thomas was underage at the time of these Investiagtions.

At apporximately 10:30pm, while under cover Cadet Thomas enterted Fayette Liquor Plus located on1434 E Fayette St and purchased a
%2 120z Heineken from the server {later identifed via California Drivers License ; as Manjit Kaur. A deparmental $20 bill was
used to make the purchase. Upon receipt of his alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately departed the

lestablishment while notifying BPD Vice, Agent Perez and myself. We then entered the establishment and adivsed Mrs. Kaur that an
underage Police Cadet was served. The 120z Heineken was returned to the establishment along with the change from the transaction.
In the course of the investigation we identified a male who works at the establishment, whom in previous inspections was asked to
produce tD whic he did not. During this inspection we asked for employee recerds but the establishement could not provide them. A

violation was issued for sales to a minor and no employee records.

Photos Taken:
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Inspection Reports - FAYETTE LIQUOR PLUSViolation Report2021-07-09T19_27_39

a Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

~

A

[i:O#.w | baltimore\walter.farley-ro

/

|7/9/2021

Approve

Disapprove

ortal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormSarver.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC Inspections/Mew Inspaction Renat/FAYFT.

212



Baltimore City PD - MD

Incident Report 210705750-1

Primary Officer: Gatto, Abraham (1115)  Assisting OMcer: Lelshar, Chris (G307)
Spacial Unit: ATF  District, Beat, Zone: Southeastern Sactor 1,212

Overview

Incident Overview

Incident From Date 07/07/2G21  Incident From Time 22:31  Incident To Date 07/07/2021  incident To Time 22:31
Amival Date 07/07/2021  Arrival Time 22:31  Does Date Indicate Report Date? No

Lacation 1434 E Fayette St, Baltimors, MD, 21231, USA  Location Category Convenience Store

Incident/Investigation Captured on body worn camers? Yes  Incident Information form provided? No

Incident Started As Other On View  Cleared Exceptionaily Not Applicable

Sgeclalized Units
Specialized Units Detective  Detective Gatto, Abraham (1115)  Detective Unit Number 4844

TDEEEIVE HEARonded 10 SCENEY Yés

Offenses

BPD - Liquor Board Violation  Author: Gatto, Abraham + Edited by Leisher, Chris

Incident Type BPD - Liquor Board Violation  Cornpletion Completed

Additional Detalls
Offender is Suspected of Using (Alcohol, Drugs/Narcotics/Computer)? No  Was Criminal or Gang Activity Involved? No

Was Weapon/Force (by subject) Involved? No  Was Blas Motvation Involved? Ne  Cargo Theft No
Method of Entry No Force  Number of Premises Entered 1

Isincident an investigative stop? No  |s Incldent Unfoundaed? No

Names

Offender / Suspect - Kaur, Manjit Author: Gatto, Abraham + Edited by Leisher, Chris

Involvement

Role Offender/Suspact  Offense BPD - Liquar Board Viclation

|dentity

Type Known  Last Name Kaur  FirstName Manjt DOB 02/ 71975
Identifving Documents

ID Type Driver's Licanse

Description

Age 46  Sex Female Race Unknown  Ethnicity Other  City Resldent Status Nonresident

Contact
Address Type Home  Location

Phone Number Type Home  Phone Number

New Person Author; Leisher, Chris
Identity

Printed by Lelshes, Chrla (G38Y) at 07/27/2021 20:03 Pagetafd



Baltimore City PD - MD
Incident Report 2107057501

ype Known

Vehicles

None reported.

Property
involved - ALCOHOL Author: Gatto, Abraham - Edited by Leisher, Chris

involvernent
Role Involved  Offense BPD - Liguor Board Viclation

Type Alcohol Value $2  Quant Units Ounce  Quantity 12
Description

Heineken Beer Bottle

Brand Heineken  Model bottle

Narralive by Gatte, Abraham

Corp; Gurjas LLC

T/A: Fayette Liquor Plus
1434 E. Fayette St

LA 097

Licensee: Perminder Singh

On 7/7/2021 at approx at 2231hrs. The VICE unit including Det. Greenhill, Det. LeBrun and Det. Gatto along
with the Baltimore City Liguor Board including Chief Chrissomalliss and Agent Perez, were conducting an
underage liquor sale detail while utilizing Cadet Thomas. Cadet Thomas is under the age of 21 at the time of
the detail. Cadet Thomas was given a departmental $20 dollar bill which was photo copied and this Detective
carried sald copy on his person throughout the entire nights detail. Atthis time we sent Cadet Thomas into 1434
E. Fayette St which is known to our unit and this Detective as Fayette Liquor Plus. We have prior information
from the Baltimore City Liquor Board, that employees of this establishment have been hostile and at some times
beating up patrons inside the store. As Cadet Thomas walked into the establishment, this Detective and Det.
LeBrun were positioned approx 15 yards from the front door of said unit to keep a close eye on our cadet and
ensure his safety due to the intel. While Cadet Thomas was inside he met with Maniit Kuar who he asked fora 12
oz Heineken. At this time Cadet exchanged the $20 dollar departmental bill for a 12 oz bottle of Heineken. As
we were sitting in our vehicle an unknown black male approached our vehicle and bagan locking into our car
and walking slowly around same while continuing to stare into our vehicle. He then walked inside the store
and remained at the front door looking out from the door frame. At this time Cadet Thomas exited the store
with the purchased alcohol and began walking to our vehicle. Cadet Thomas then gave Det. LeBrun the alcohol

Printed by Leisher, Chris (G307) at 07/27/2021 20:03 Page 20of3



Baltimore City PD - MD
Incident Report 210705750-1

purchased, which was a $2.00 Heineken bottle 12 0z. This Detective immediately responded to the store in an
attempt to recover our $20 dollar bill which was being used for the detail. Once | arrived at the front door the
same unknown black male | had previously mentioned made eye contact with me and quickly grabbed the front
door and pulled it closed and held the door handle in an effort to deny this Detective entry into a public packaged
goods store. At this time | grabbed the outer door handle and had to pull with strength just to pull the door open
as the unknown male held the other side. Once | got the door opened | and Det. Lebrun immediately ordered
the said male to leave the store completely. He did exit the store but attempted to gain entry over and over
throughout the entire time we were conducting our investigation. At this time | spoke with the night security
guard who | had to order to open the rear counter door so | could retrieve the $20 dollar bill from the night
manager and cashier. Once | met the night manager, she was identified as Mrs Manijit Kaur 2/ /75 of 1434 E.
Fayette St. Mrs Kaur was extremely cooperative once we finally were able to interact with just her. She returned
our prerecorded $20 dollar bill and the incident of the sale to the underage minor was explained. At this time the
unknown black male continued to argue with members of the Baltimore City Liquor Board and this Detective 10
his status with the packaged goods store. He claimed he was an employee and demanded to gain entry of the
mvwmmmmmwhﬁmtmmwmgw&mmmmmm
any progress. | then asked the night manager to identify this individual to determine if he was an employee. At
this time Mrs Manjit walked with me to the front door and observed the unknown male in the parking lot cursing
and arguing with the detail members. She advised me that he was not an employee of the business and was
never an employee of the business. She advised that at times he picks up the trash inthe lot in exchange for free
water bottles. | then explained to Mrs. Manjit that since she had a security guard at the front door, it is the duty
of her staff to keep these issues under control. Explaining that when | was attempting to enter the store and
the unknown male held the door closed on me. Her security guard who was standing right behind the unknown
male and watching the entire incident should be involved in keeping control of their business. She explained
that it would be dealt with in the best way she could describe to me as there was a slight language barrier in
our conversation. Mrs. Manjit was notified that an incident report would be written and forwarded to the Liquor
Board. The Heineken bottle and $2.00 change was returned to Mrs. Manjit. All events occurred in Baltimore City

Maryland.

Narrative by Leisher, Chris

Printed by Leiaher, Chris (3307) at 07/2772021 20:03 Page 3of3
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Liquor Board System

ggjf i I Version 1.0
SO,
Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer # | Ore-Day w | AddMewlicense w | Query w | Help w
License Detail
| Close the License | Print License B Print Renewal Letter | | <<GoBack |

License Info
License Num:LA 144 Cert Num: 0948 Fee; $858.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2021 ticense Year: 2021

CR Number: 17019750
Payment bate: 07-02-21

2020 - 2021 PP Paid [
2021 Trader's License [ I Update Info

Adid Adult Enterfainment License
I Add New Adult Enterfainement License

Location

Comp Name: GURJAS, LIC
Trade Name: FAYETTE LIQUOR PLUS
Lone Code: 24
Phone: 410-276-2353

Block Num: 1434 Streel: FAYETTE STREET EAST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21231

CR Number: 17019750

Portion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE PREMSIES AS A LIQUOR AND CONVENIENCE STORE

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Nome  |Lasi Name  Street City State {Zip Action |Change Owner
SHERICE M. HAYWOOD 250 N. DALLAS COURT BALTIMORE [MD |21231 | Edit Remove Qwner
PARMINDER [SINGH 16 ALANBROCKE COURT  |TOWSON MD  |21204 || Edit Remove Owner
Sunday license
license Num: Cert Num: Fee:

ticense
[Pt P

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326317 7/29/2021
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[ S EL

Comments

Date Comment Action
07/01/2021 Licensee(s} changed during 2021 renewal period - Sherice M. Haywood repiaced Stanley [ Delete ]

Boulden {Death) * /kk
01/12/20211""**RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, {Lal Z, Inc, CR No. 14830590***/mb Delete
Holiday Special Sundays: 11/29/20, 12/06/20, 12/13/20, 12/20/20, & 12/27/20; Invoice

10/19/2020)4 700008, /iy Delete |
03/06/2020[5ubmitted 2019 Traders License with Renewal..../sb Delete
12/17/2019Mdailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 12/10/19 /kk Delete
09/13/2019 z?f]l;f;:%(;?igaol Sundays: 12/01/19, 12/08/19, 12/15/19, 12/22/19 & 12/29/19; Invoice E Delote
11/08/2018 Requested License Extension for Sunday, December 23 aond Sunday 30, 2018; invoice MDelete |

#113718.... /sb :
12/22/201712/21117 - Public Hearing RE: Application to transfer awnership - APPROVED {3-0 VOTE)..... /sb ¢ Delete
Applicalion for ransfer of ownership filed on behalf of Lal Z, Inc. T/a Lal Z, Inc., Parminder Singh

1072472017} 1114 Stanley Boulden on 10/4/17 (Oclober Ad filed on 10/5/17) fkk Delete |
10/03/2017|Mailed ledier of recognilion for underage drinking compliance check on 7/10/17 /kk Delete i
10/26/20]6Holidc:y Special Sundays: 11/27/16, 12/04/16, 12/11/16, 12/18/16 8 12/25/16, Invoice #104298 = l Delete |
$375.00.... /sb i
Print History (Print Card) [

License num: LA 164 Address: 1434 FAYETTE STREET EAST

frade Name: FAYETTE LIQUOR PLUS
Comment;

Add Comment
Hold info
Powered by:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326317 7/29/2021



712972021 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

GURJAS, LLC: W18297309

Department ID Number:
W18297309

Business Name:
GURJAS, LLC

Principal Office: @
1434 EFAYETTE ST
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent: 9
PARMINDER SINGH

9007 THROGMORTON RD.
PARKVILLE MD 21234

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing;
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES QFHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/28/2017

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps:flegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



